Trading profit
In €m  H1 2015 restated(1) H1 2016 at CER(2) H1 2016

France Retail (53) 86 85

Latam Retail 299 267 212

Latam Electronics 191 124 100

E-commerce (50) (98) (80)

Total Group 388 379 317

 Paris, July 29, 2016  6

H1 2016 Results

In €m H1 2015 restated(1) H1 2016

Net sales 21,581 19,673

EBITDA 801 670

Trading profit 388 317

Trading profit and share profit of equity
associates

425 335

Other operating income and expenses 72 (533)

Operating profit (loss) 460 (217)

Net finance costs (91) (136)

Other financial income and expenses (301) (85)

Income tax benefit (expense) 54 19

Share of profit of equity associates 37 18

Profit from continuing operations,
Group share 17 (296)

Profit from discontinued operations,
Group share 62 2,877

Consolidated net profit,
Group share

79 2,581

Underlying net profit, Group share 6 (3)

(1) Previously published financial statements have been restated to reflect the sale of operations in Thailand and Vietnam

 Paris, July 29, 2016  7

Underlying net profit

In €m H1 2015
restated

Restated
items

H1 2015
underlying H1 2016 Restated

items
H1 2016

underlying

Trading profit 388  388 317  317

Other operating income
and expenses 72 (72)  (533) 533

Operating profit (loss) 460 (72) 388 (217) 533 317

Net finance costs (91)  (91) (136)  (136)

Other financial income
and expenses (301) 179 (122) (85) (46) (131)

Income tax (benefit)
expense 54 (110) (57) 19 (80) (61)

Share of profit of equity
associates 37  37 18  18

Net profit (loss)
from continuing
operations

159 (3) 156 (400) 407 7

Attributable to minority
interests 142 7 149 (104) 114 10

Group share 17 (11) 6 (296) 293 (3)

Underlying net profit corresponds to net profit from continuing operations adjusted for (i) the impact
of other operating income and expenses (as defined in the “Significant Accounting Policies” section
of the notes to the annual consolidated financial statements), (ii) effects of non-recurring financial items
and (iii) non-recurring income tax expenses/benefits.

Non-recurring financial items include fair value adjustments to equity derivatives instruments
(for example instruments as Total Return Swap and forward related to GPA shares) and effects